MEMORANDUM

State of Alaska

Department of Law

TO: Scott C. Meriwether, AAC Coordinator Office of the Lieutenant Governor

DATE: September 29, 2017

FILE NO .:

TELEPHONE NO.: 465-3600

FROM: Steven C. Weaver

Sr. Assistant Attorney General and Assistant Regulations Attorney Legislation/Regulations Section

SUBJECT: Corrections to the Alaska

Administrative Code (AAC): 18 AAC 60.470(c), (d), (j)(1), (2); 18 AAC 60.510(b),

(c)(4)(E); 18 AAC 60.840(a), (b);

18 AAC 60.990

In accordance with the authority of the regulations attorney under AS 44.62.125(b), please forward to the publisher the corrections to the Alaska Administrative Code (AAC) described below. I have forwarded these corrections under a specific delegation dated December 1, 2015 from the regulations attorney. These revisions make technical conforming changes to resolve what are now manifest errors in table designations, as a result of the Department of Environmental Conservation's deletion of Tables A and B from 18 AAC 60 as part of the repeal and readoption of 18 AAC 60.430 and the agency's deletion of Tables C and D as part of the repeal and readoption of 18 AAC 60.440. These changes are part of regulations changes filed September 27, 2017, with an effective date of October 27, 2017 (Department of Law file number JU2013200245 (Part 1)).

In addition, the revisions make edits to 18 AAC 60.990 to put chapter-wide definitions in alphabetical order. These revisions re-arrange the order of paragraphs within the section to conform to a more logical arrangement of subject matter. The version of 18 AAC 60.990 being revised is the version that incorporates regulations changes filed September 27, 2017, with an effective date of October 27, 2017 (Department of Law file number JU2013200245 (Part 1)).

The regulations to be revised are 18 AAC 60.470(c), (d), and (j)(1) and (2), 18 AAC 60.510(b) and (c)(4)(E), 18 AAC 60.840(a) and (b), and 18 AAC 60.990. The revisions to those provisions are as follows:

--In 18 AAC 60.470(c)(1)(A), change "Table E" to "Table A", in 18 AAC 60.470(c)(2)(A), change "Table F" to "Table B", and in the headings of the two tables that follow 18 AAC 60.470(c), change "TABLE E" to "TABLE A" and change "TABLE F" to "TABLE B"

--In 18 AAC 60.470(d), change "Table E or F" to "Table A or B"

- --In the introductory language of 18 AAC 60.470(j)(1), change "Table G" to "Table C"; and in the heading of the table that follows 18 AAC 60.470(j)(1), change "TABLE G" to "TABLE C"
- --In 18 AAC 60.470(j)(2), change "Table G" to "Table C"
- --After 18 AAC 60.470, insert an editor's note to read:

Editor's note: As of Register 224 (January 2018), the regulations attorney made technical corrections AS 44.62.125(b)(6), to 18 AAC 60.470, changing the header of the first table from "TABLE E" to "TABLE A", changing the header of the second table from "TABLE F" to "TABLE B", changing the header of the third table from "TABLE G" to "TABLE C", and changing cross-referenced table headers from "Table E" to "Table A", from "Table F" to "Table B", and from "Table G" to "Table C". These corrections reflect the Department of Environmental Conservation's deletion of former Tables A - D as part of amendments to 18 AAC 60.430 and 18 AAC 60.440 that took effect October 27, 2017, Register 224.

- --In 18 AAC 60.510(b)(3), change "Table H" to "Table D"; and in the heading of the table that follows 18 AAC 60.510(b), change "TABLE H" to "TABLE D"
- --In 18 AAC 60.510(c)(4)(E), change "Table H" to "Table D"
- --In the editor's note that follows 18 AAC 60.510, in what is presently the only paragraph, change "Table H" to "Table D (formerly Table H)"
- --In the editor's note that follows 18 AAC 60.510, add a new paragraph at the end to read:

As of Register 224 (January 2018), the regulations attorney made technical corrections under AS 44.62.125(b)(6), to 18 AAC 60.510, changing the table header from "TABLE H" to "TABLE D" and changing cross-referenced table headers from "Table H" to "Table D". These corrections reflect the Department of Environmental Conservation's deletion of former Tables A - D as part of amendments to 18 AAC 60.430 and 18 AAC 60.440 that took effect October 27, 2017, Register 224.

--In 18 AAC 60.840(a), change "Table J" to "Table F"; and in the heading of the table that follows, change "TABLE J" to "TABLE F"

- --In the introductory language of 18 AAC 60.840(b), change "Table J" to "Table F"
- --In the editor's note that follows 18 AAC 60.840, in what are presently the next-to-last and last paragraphs, change "Table J" to "Table F (formerly Table J)" at both appearances.
- --In the editor's note that follows 18 AAC 60.840, add a new paragraph at the end to read:

As of Register 224 (January 2018), the regulations attorney made technical corrections under AS 44.62.125(b)(6), to 18 AAC 60.840, changing the table header from "TABLE J" to "TABLE F" and changing cross-referenced table headers from "Table J" to "Table F". These corrections reflect the Department of Environmental Conservation's deletion of former Tables A - D as part of amendments to 18 AAC 60.430 and 18 AAC 60.440 that took effect October 27, 2017, Register 224.

-In 18 AAC 60.990, please re-arrange the definitions so that they are in alphabetical order. Delete the five paragraphs that consist only of "repealed" notations: presently numbered (17), (42), (92), (110), and (161), and including repeals that will go into effect October 27, 2017. In addition, after 18 AAC 50.990, add an editor's note to read as follows (please be aware that this new editor's note goes in the place where a former editor's note was deleted as part of project JU2013200245 (Part 1)):

Editor's note: As of Register 224 (January 2018), the regulations attorney made technical corrections under AS 44.62.125(b)(6), reorganizing the definitions in 18 AAC 60.990 to put them in alphabetical order, regardless of when each of those definitions was adopted.

Thank you for your assistance, and please contact me if you have additional questions.

SCW

Gary Mendivil, Regulations Contact Department of Environmental Conservation

Alice Edwards, Deputy Commissioner Department of Environmental Conservation

Christina Carpenter, Director Division of Environmental Health Department of Environmental Conservation

Robert "Bob" Blankenburg Division of Environmental Health Department of Environmental Conservation

Rebecca Colvin
Division of Environmental Health
Department of Environmental Conservation

Jennifer Schorr, Assistant Attorney General Environmental Section